(e SO00Fy PO-fed 224

W/(ﬂo

m United States of America (]

- AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT o~
‘-""l]-' Office: KUWAITI TOWER BLDG, NILE AVE, KHARTOUM, SUDAN TTIITY
' TELEX NO, 22033 USAID SD ‘“ "
United States Postal Address: International Postal Address:
United States Agancy for Internations! Development ‘
USAID Mission Sudan
Amembassy Khartoum United States Embassy

APO New York 08668-7001 P.O. Box 699 Kha Suda
.0. rtoum, Sudan

Norwegian Church Aid

P.O. Box 494

Khartoum, Sudan : APR i 2 1989

Telephone 40398/43380; Telex 24061

Subject: Grant Number 550-0076-G-S5-9030

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to the authority of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
as amended, the Mission to Sudan of the Agency for International
Development (hereinatter referred to as "USAID" or "Government!)
hereby grants to Norwegian Church Aid (hereinafter referred to as
UNCA" or Grantee") the sum of Six Hundred Thousand U. S. Dollars
($600,000). An additional One Hundred Thousard Sudanese Pounds
(£5100,000) may be added to the Grant by amendment subject to
availability of funds in the Trust Fund Account. The funds
provided to NCA by this Grant represent partial support of a
program to transport, store and distribute food assistance as
described in NCA’s proposal entitled "Air-Bridge - Khartoum-Juba"
dated 15 March 1989 and 16 March 1989 and as detailed in the
Schedule and the Program Description (included as Attachments 1
and 2 hereof, respectively). The funds shall be used to partially
support the costs of the program in accordance with Paragraph D
"Financial Plan" of the Schedule.

This Grant is effective and obligation is made as of the date of
this letter and shall apply to commitments made by NCA in the
furtherance of program objectives for the period from March 15,
1989 through July 31, 1989.

A subsequent extension of the Grant period and additional funds
may be considered at a later date, however, at this time A.I.D.’s
obligation is limited to $600,000. This Grant is made to NCA on



Page 2 - Grant Number 650-0076-G~SS-9030
Norwegian Church Aid

the condition that the funds will be administered in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in the Scheduls, the
Program Description, and the Standard Provisions (Attachment 3)
which are appended hereto, and to which the Grantee agrees by
acknowledging receipt of this Grant by authorized signature below.

Please have the enclosed original and four (4) copies of this
Grant signed and return said original and three (3) copies to this
office.

Any questions concerning this Grant should be directed to J. J.
Kryschtal, Grant Officer, or David J. Osinski, Grant Officer,

USAID/Sudan.

Attachments:
1. Schedule

2. Program Description

3. Grant Standard Provisions
ACKNOWLEDGED:
NORWEGIAN CHURCH AID

% - Jn/ UZRWUZZIAN CHURTH AID

a oo LR 304, Kkasoum Sudaa

B BRBIERR A E-0Rer0
TITLE: PSRl I ¢ relewt- ;Qa-/ﬂresau/aﬁﬂ
mare: /2-¢—@ 9

FISCAL DATA:

Appropriation : 72-11X1035

Budget Plan Code: JFDX-89-29650-HG41
RESCTINO . ¢ 5890016

PIO/T Number ¢ 650-0076-3-90010
Project Number : 650-0076

Project Office : GDO

Administered by : 00O

Total Est Amount: $600,000 & £s100,000
Total Obl Amount: $600,000

Funding Source : OFDA & TRUST FUNDS



A.

Attachment 1
Grant No. 650-0076-G~SS-9030

SCHEDULE

Authority, Purpose, and Program Description

Pursuant to the authority of the Foreign Assistance Act of
1961, as amen~ed, the Mission to Sudan of the Agency for
International Development (hereinafter referred to as "USAID"
or "Govermn nc') has decided to grant funds to Norwegian
Church Aid (hereinafter referred to as "NCA" or Grantee") for
partial support of a program to transport, store and
distribute food assistance as described in NCA proposal
entitled "Air-Bridge - Khartoum~Juba" dated 15 March 1989 and
16 March 1989, and as described in the Program Description
(Attachment 2).

Period of Grant

Funds obligated hereunder are available for the purposes of
this Grant as of the date of this letter and shall apply to
camitments made by NCA in the furtherance of program
objectives for the period from March 15, 1989 through July 31,
1989.

Funding Obligation, Estimated Cost, and Method of Payment

1. Funding in the amount of $600,000 is obligated by this
Grant in support of the program objectives stated
herein. The Grantee may not charge more than the amount
obligated to the Grant program.

2. The total estimated amount of the Grant is $600,000 and
£s5100,000. The Sudanese Pourd portion of the Grant will
be added by amendment.

3. Payment shall be made to the Grantee in accordance with
the procedures set forth in Standard Provision entitled
"Payment - Cost Reimbursment" (Attachment 3).



Attachment 1
Grant No. 650-0076-G-SS-9030

D. Financial Plan

The following is the Financial Plan of the Grant. Revisions
to this Plan shall be made in accordance with Mandatory
Standard Provision Number 4 "Revisior of the Grant Budget"
(Attachment 3.) The total cost of the Grant program is
estimated at $1,000,000 and £s500,000 of which A.I.D. is
providing partial support at this time in the amount of
$600,000 and £s100,000 through this Grant. The following is
the Financial Plan for the specific activities funded under

this Grant:

BUDGET
Cost Category U. S. Dollars Sudanese Pounds
Direct Transport Costs 575,000 -
Operational Support Costs 25,000 -
Services (Handling) - 90,000
Miscellaneous - 10,000
TOT2L 600,000 100, 000

It is specifically understood that the Grantee will absorb all NCA
staff salaries and overhead costs associated with the Grant

program.



Attachment 1
Grant No. 650-0076-G~SS-9030

E. Reports and Notifications

1. The Grantee shall provide USAID a weekly report on the
tonnages moved and funds available for the program.

2, The Grantee shall provide USAID with six (6) copies of a
report on the final results of the Grant program within
thirty (30) after completion of the Grant.

3. Financial reports shall be submitted in accordance with
Optional Standard Provision OSP #3, "Payment - Cost
Reimbursment." All financial documents submitted by the
Grantee shall contain the following identification data
on the face sheet:

Grant No. 650-0076-G-SS-9030

Project-PIO/T No. 650-9004-3-90010
Project Office GDO: H. P. Strong

F. Standard Provisions
The Standard Provisions are appended hereto as Attachment 3.

G. Special Provision

The Grantee’s proposal entitled "Air-Bridge - Khartoum-Juba',
dated 15 March 1989 and 16 March 1989 is hereby incorporated by
reference. Any inconsistency between this Grant and its
attachments and the proposal will be resolved in favor of the
Grant and its attachments.

JT~



Attachment 2
Grant No. 650-0076-G-SS-903(

PROGRAM DESCRIPTTON

A. Objective

NCA is participating in the international relief effort
designed to provide food to the famine affected populations of
Southern Sudan, in particular in Juba. The funds provided by this
grant will be used to pay for air shipment of relief food and
supplies from Khartoum to Juba under the transportation and
logistics procedures established by NCA.

B. PRAJECT OUTLINE

The Overall Project may be envisaged in 2 parts:
1. Transportation of food from Kenya via 2 C-130 to Juba.

2. Transportation of food from Khartoum via chartered B-707
to Juba.

C. FUNDING

Funding for the Airbridge is provided by donor agencies under
the overall management of NCA. NCA’s current budget for the
Airbridge in 1989 is Norwegian Kronur (NKr) 11,000,000
(approximately US$1,700,000). NCA’s budgeted amount for flight
operations (air shipment of food and relief supplies) amounts to
NKr4,050,000 (approximately $600,000). USATD/Sudan determined
that the abjectives of the Airbridge were consistent with its own
relief efforts to Southern Sudan. Accordingly, USAID/Sudan agreed
to provide $600,000 to assist in the payment of direct air
transport costs for the Airbridge operations.



Attachment 2
Grant No. 650-0076-G-SS-9030

D. PLAN OF OPERATTON (REVISED)

Norwegian Church Aid (NCA) is currently operating an airbridge
between Khartoum and Juba, using one Boeing 707, and between
Nairobi and Juba, using two C-130 aircraft. In support of the
airbridge operation, NCA has employed an Air Relief Team,
responsible for negotiating contracts, monitoring activities, and
reporting to donors and the RRC.

E. LOGISTIC MANAGEMENT

Under the provisions of this grant, NCA will transport
approximately 1435 metric tons (MI) of relief food to Juba at a
cost of $400.00 per MI. This rate has been negotiated by NCA with
an air charter company which will use a Boeing 707 aircraft to
transport the relief food and relief supplies. The price of
$400.00 per MT includes the following services:

1. Storage and handling of the relief food at Khartoum
Airport. (includes all related costs).

2. Ioading of food onto aircraft, transport to Juba,
off-loading at an approved place at Juba Airport, and storage
at Juba Airport for a period not to exceed 24 hours.

3. Transfer of food at Juba airport to a NCA representative.

4. Insurance from the date of collection at Khartoum Airport
to the point of transfer to the NCA representative at Juba

Airport.

5. Payment of all levies, airport charges, and any other

costs up to and including the storage period at Juba Airport.
F. PAYMENT

Payment will be made on a cost reimbursement basis in
accordance with the Optional Standard Provision entitled "Payment
- Cost Reimbursement".



Attachment 1
Grant No. 650-0076~-G-SS-9030

E. Reports and Notifications

1.

2.

The Grantee shall provide USAID a weekly report on the
tonnages moved and funds available for the program.

The Grantee shall provide USAID with six (6) copies of a
report on the final results of the Grant program within
thirty (30) after completion of the Grant.

Financial reports shall be submitted in accordance with
Optional Standard Provision OSP #3, "Payment - Cost
Reimbursment." All financial documents submitted by the
Grantee shall contain the following identification data
on the face sheet:

Grant No. 650-0076-G-SS-9030
Project-PIO/T No. 650-9004-3-90010
Project Office GDO: H. P. Strong

F. Standard Provisions

The Standard Provisions are appended hereto as Attachment 3.

G. Special Provision

The Grantee’s proposal entitled "Air-Bridge -~ Khartoum-Juba',
dated 15 March 1989 and 16 March 1989 is hereby incorporated by
reference. Any inconsistency between this Grant and its
attachments and the proposal will be resolved in favor of the
Grant and its attachments.



Attachment 3
Grant No. 650-0076-G~-S5-9030

STANDARD PROVISIONS

The Standard Provisions set forth as Attachment 3 of this grant consist of
the following Standard Provisions marked by an "X", which are attached hereto
and made a part of this grant:

1. MANDATORY STANDARD PROVISIONS FOR NON-U.S.,NONGOVERNMENTAL GRANTEES

Allowable Costs (May 1986)

Accounting, Audit and Records (May 1986)
Refunds (May 1986)

Revision of Grant Budget (May 1986)
Termination and Suspension (May 1986)
Disputes (November 1985)

Ineligible Countries (May 1986)

U.S. Officials Not to Benefit (Novumber 1985)
Nonliability (November 1985)

Amendment (November 1985)

Notices (November 1985)

PSPQ P DA d G D K X

2. OPTIONAL STANDARD PROVISIONS FOR NON-U.S. NONGOVERNMENTAL GRANTEES

Payment-Periodic Advance (November 1985)

Payment—-Cost Reimbursement (May 1986)

Air Travel and Transportation (May 1986)

Ocean Shipment of Goods (May 1986)

Procurement of Goods and Services (May 1986)

Aid Eligibility Rules for Goods and Sexvices (May 1986)
Subagreements (May 1986)

Iocal Cost (May 1986)

Publications (May 1986)

Patent Rights (May 1986)

Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs (May 1986)
Regulations Governing Employees (May 1986)

Participant Training (May 1986)

Voluntary Population Planning (August 1986)

Protection of the Individual as a Research Subject (November 1984)
Negotiated Overhead Rates - Provisional (November 1984)
Govermment Furnished Excess Personal Property (November 1984)
Title to and Use of Property (Grantee Title) (May 1986)
Title to and Care of Property (U.S. Goverrment) (May 1986)
Title to and Care of Property (Cooperating Country Title) (Nov 1984)
Cost Sharing (Matching) (May 1986)

KRR XX

L X amn X R a0 i L W N e W N N e e T T W e e P
N N Nt Nt st it il i st Vit i Vsl “mst st? st it i et P i “ut®



1. M/SER/AAM/A/SUP 2. Do1e PIO/T Recaived 1n
Action Monitor M/SER/AAM/A/SUP
CONTRACT/AGREEMENT
DATA SHEET / /
COMPLETE EACH BLOCK FOR BOTH NEW ASSISTANCE/ACQUISITION AND MODIFICATION ACTIONS bt
&, Contract/Agreement/Numbser

650-0076-G-~55~9030

4, Contrector/Recipient Name
Norwegian Church Aid

6, Contrector Acronym

€, Project Thie
Emergency Program

7. Project Numbet
6500076

8, Project Officer’s Name
GDO:HPStrong

9. Bursau or USALID Symbol

10. PIO/T Number 21, Budget Plan Code
650-0076-3-90010 JFDX-89-29650-HC41
11.YPL OF ACTION 22, Counmtry or Region of Performence
" A, Now Acquishion/Amistence
8. Amendment/Modification A Sudan i
1. Now/Revised Scope 23, A. This Action incresses or Decresses TEC by
2, Funded Extension s
3, No Comt Extension
4, Transter of sction from AID/W to Mission/Mission to AID/W B. Tow! Estimated Cost of Contractusl Document
8. Incramemal Funding s 600,000 Lsl1l00,000
€. Overhesd Rate Adjustmaent
7. Contract Closeout 24. Amount of NonF sderal Funds Piedged to the Project
8, Other
CFPRor FAR Handbook 13 —
12. Amount of this PIO/T 25. Effective Date of this Action
us. s 600,000
4 112 1 89
13.Amount [k Oblgsted [] Subobligated [T] Deobligated 26. Entimated Completion/E xpiretion Date
by this Contract or Amendmaent
us s 600,000 7 1 31 1 89
27. Contractor DUNS Number
14 Cumulativa Obligation (Life of Contrect) *
us. s 600,000 28. Consultant Type Awerd
5. This Action Funded Through
] ves X w~o
7131 1 89 29. Number of Person Months (PASA/RSSA only)
18, Dete Conmractus! Documants Signed by AID Officlal
4 4 12 4 89
12, incramentally Funded Conirscts 30. Number of Persons (PASA/RSSA only)
[ ves [ no
18. [Homt Country/Coumerpert institution (Univerzity Contracts) 31, CONTRACT TYPE
A Fixed Price (ecity: [0 rrp
DO erro O erera O #ry) D
16. Campus Coordinator (University Contrecs) 8. Cost Relmburssment
weityy: [ cR [C] crFr
Dec [cerear O crr
2, ADVANCE C. 1QC snd Requirements Contracts
A, No Adwence A D.Grant/CA/PASA/RSSA
8. Adwnce Non-FRLC E. Contracts with Individuals
C, Advence FALC
32, Negotiator's Typed Name 33, Negotistor’s Signeture 34, Date Signed
A 4 / /
36, Comract/Grant Otficer's Organization Symbol (ﬁ Conl;ull : “My 37. Date Signed
" 1
David J. Osingki, USAID/Sudan | N_LAVIP M An LS 4,13 , 89

AID 142049 (286) - Page V

M/SER/AAM /SUP (

\

S)

)

\!









